$292 and equipment $218) (Table 2).

53

The Australian Journal of Emergency Management, Vol. 23 No. 3, August 2008

.

Table 4. Key output variables.

Item Reference Value

Number of incidents (annual average of years ending June 2006 and 2007 (1) 714.00

Incident health and injury costs (2008 prices, and volumes mean of 2006 and years
ending June)

(2) $116,359,620.00

Programme delivery costs (budget 2008 year ending June) (3) $5,579,970.00

Population (100,000, Dec 2007) (4) 42.396

Number incidents per 100,000 people per year (5)=(1)/(4) 16.8

Health and injury cost per incident (6)=(2)/(1) $163,083.00

Programme delivery cost per incident (7)=(3)/(1) 7821.00

Number of incidents avoided to breakeven on programme costs (8)=(3)/(6) 34.00

Increased number of incidents that must be avoided to breakeven on an increase in
search and rescue funding of $100,000,000

(9)=1000/(6) 6.1

Table 5. Sensitivity analysis.

Output variable Number of incidents that must
be avoided to breakeven on
programme delivery cost

Increased number of incidents that must be
avoided to breakeven on an increase in search
and rescue funding of $100,000,000

Change

%

Output
variable
N

Change

%

Output
variable
N

Base case value of output variable 34.2 6.1

Determinant

Unit costs or volumes of incidents
causing death x 0.5

99.1 68.1 99.1 12.2

Number of searchers per team reduced
by 25% to 6

-13.0 29.8 – 6.1

Number of searchers per team
increased by 25% to 10

13.0 38.7 – 6.1

Hourly earnings of searchers x2 7.1 36.6 – 6.1

Clothing full price
(rather than 20% off list price)

5.6 36.1 – 6.1

Clothing list price less 40%
(rather than 205 off list price)

-5.6 32.3 – 6.1

Km travelled 50 (rather than 400) -26.1 25.3 – 6.1

Km travelled 3,000 (rather than 400) 194.2 100.6 – 6.1

Table 3. Programme delivery costs year ending June 2007 amounted to $5.580 million.

Cost $ %

LandSAR central and regional adminstration (1) 968,244 17.4

LandSAR volunteer cost 3,304,697 59.2

Police (2) 1,307,029 23.4

Total 5,579,970 100.00

(1) LandSAR incorporated budget for the year ending June
(2)  Land based search and rescues class II and class III combined

54

The Australian Journal of Emergency Management, Vol. 23 No. 3, August 2008

There were 714 average annual incidents for the years
ending June 2006 and 2007; 16.8 per 100,000 people.
The number of incidents that would need to be avoided
to breakeven on all programme delivery costs was 34
and the increased number of incidents that would need
to be avoided to breakeven on an increase in programme
funding of $1 million was 6 (Table 4).

Comprehensive sensitivity analysis (Table 5) showed that